between 2007 and 2011 were included. Samples were ob-
tained from FFPE (Formalin Fixed Paraffin Embedded) 
tissues from radical prostatectomies (RP). This protocol 
was approved by the Research Ethics Board at the INC 
and was designated as an exempt study for informed 
consent.

One hundred and one (n = 101) suitable cases were 
identified through histologic review by an expert pathol-
ogist. All tumor samples with Gleason pattern over 3 + 3 
and high-density areas of tumor cells ≥65%, as well as 
non-tumor regions, were selected. Section cores were 
extracted for each type of tissue.